

No. 18-1202

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHAEL LEIBELSON, Administrator of the Estate of Benjamin Leibelson,  
deceased

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHRISTOPHER COOK and DOUGLAS MEYER,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of West Virginia

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

CHAD A. READLER

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL B. STUART

*United States Attorney*

MARY HAMPTON MASON

REGINALD M. SKINNER

ANDREA JAE FRIEDMAN

*Attorneys, Civil Division*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*P.O. Box 7146*

*Ben Franklin Station*

*Washington, DC 20044*

*(202) 305-0336*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    Factual Background.....	2
1.    Allegations Against Cook.....	3
2.    Allegations Against Meyer .....	6
B.    Prior Proceedings .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    Special Factors Counsel Against Expanding <i>Bivens</i> to the Novel Claim Against Meyer.....	13
A.    Any Constitutional Claim Based on Dining Hall Seating is a New Context .....	15
B.    Special Factors Counsel Against Expansion of <i>Bivens</i> .....	16
1.    Alternative Processes Preclude a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy.....	17
2.    Additional Special Factors Counsel Hesitation.....	22
II.   Meyer and Cook Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	30
A.    Applicable Legal Standards .....	30

1. Qualified Immunity ..... 30

2. Eighth Amendment Claims ..... 31

B. Meyer Is Entitled to Qualified Immunity..... 32

1. The District Court Erred in *Sua Sponte* Reviving Leibelson’s Abandoned Claim against Meyer. .... 32

2. Leibelson Did Not Identify Any Clearly Established Eighth Amendment Right to Special Dining Hall Seating, or Otherwise Establish an Eighth Amendment Violation ..... 34

C. Cook is Entitled to Qualified Immunity..... 38

CONCLUSION ..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... A1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... A2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001) ..... 29

*Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.*,  
470 U.S. 564 (1985) ..... 42

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986) ..... 12, 46

*Andrews v. Miner*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 25, 2017)..... 20

*Arar v. Ashcroft*,  
585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 17

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*,  
563 U.S. 731 (2011) ..... 34, 35

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 13, 41, 48, 49

*Ashford v. Travesio*,  
2018 LEXIS 18500 (D. Ariz. Feb. 2, 2018)..... 20, 25

*Barnwick v. Celotex Corp.*,  
736 F.2d 946 (4th Cir. 1984) ..... 12, 43, 45

*Bell v. Wolfish*,  
441 U.S. 520 (1979) ..... 28, 38

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics*,  
403 U.S. 388 (1971) ..... 1, 14, 22

*Bryant v. Muth*,  
994 F.2d 1082 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 32

*Buenrostro v. Fajardo*,  
2017 WL 6033469 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2017)..... 20

*Burnick v. Pilkerton*,  
700 F. App’x 214 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 43

*Bush v. Lucas*,  
462 U.S. 367 (1983) ..... 17, 20

*Carlson v. Green*,  
446 U.S. 14 (1980) ..... 14, 22

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 46

*Chappel v. Wallace*,  
462 U.S. 296 (1983) ..... 17

*Church v. Maryland*,  
180 F. Supp. 2d 708 (D. Md. 2002),  
*aff’d* 53 F. App’x 673 (4th Cir. 2002) .....44, 45, 49

*Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*,  
534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....passim

*Cranford-El v. Britton*,  
523 U.S. 574 (1998) ..... 27

*Danser v. Stansberry*,  
772 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 13, 38

*Davis v. Passman*,  
442 U.S. 228 (1979) ..... 14

*De La Paz v. Coy*,  
786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015),  
*cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017)..... 13, 23

*De’lonta v. Johnson*,  
708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 31

*District of Columbia v. Wesby*,  
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) ..... 40

*D’Amico v. City of N.Y.*,  
132 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 48

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....passim

*Felty v. Graves-Humphreys Co.*,  
818 F.2d 1126 (4th Cir. 1987) ..... 46, 47

*Filarsky v. Delia*,  
566 U.S. 377 (2012) ..... 50

*Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cnty. of Burlington*,  
132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012) ..... 39

*Francis v. Giacomelli*,  
588 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 41

*Gallagher v. Codfeller*,  
2012 WL 5361005 (E.D. Va. Oct. 31, 2012),  
*aff'd*, 508 F. App'x 198 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 40

*Gonzalez v. Hasty*,  
269 F. Supp. 3d 45 (E.D.N.Y. 2017),  
*appeal filed*, No. 17-3790 (2d Cir. Nov. 21, 2017) .....15, 20, 24

*Guzman-Martinez v. Corr. Corp. of Am.*,  
2012 WL 2873835 (D. Ariz. July 13, 2012) ..... 35

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....30, 39, 50

*Hernandez v. Mesa*,  
137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) ..... 1

*Hernandez v. Mesa*,  
885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 17

*Howard v. Lackey*,  
2018 WL 1157547 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 5, 2018) ..... 20

*Hudson v. McMillian*,  
503 U.S. 1 (1992) ..... 40

*In re Antrobus*,  
563 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 33

*Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail v. Rouse*,  
 129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997) ..... 19

*Jeffreys v. City of New York*,  
 426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 44, 45, 46, 48

*Jones v. North Carolina Prisoner’s Union*,  
 433 U.S. 119 (1977) ..... 28

*King v. Rubenstein*,  
 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 38

*Krieg v. Steele*,  
 599 F. App’x 231 (5th Cir.),  
*cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 238 (2015)..... 26

*Malley v. Briggs*,  
 475 U.S. 335 (1986) ..... 31

*Matsushita v. Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
 475 U.S. 574 (1986) ..... 48, 49

*McLean v. United States*,  
 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 24

*Miller v. F.D.I.C.*,  
 906 F.2d 972 (4th Cir. 1990) ..... 43, 45

*Minneci v. Pollard*,  
 565 U.S. 118 (2012) ..... 21

*Morales v. Paynter*,  
 2014 WL 1057010 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 18, 2014) ..... 40

*Morgan v. Shivers*,  
 2018 WL 618451 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2018) ..... 25, 30

*Morrison v. Cortright*,  
 397 F. Supp. 2d 424 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 40

*Muhammad v. Gebrke*,  
 2018 WL 1334936 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 15, 2018) ..... 20

*N. Carolina v. Price*,  
 876 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017),  
*cert. denied sub nom. Price v. Hensley*, 138 S. Ct. 1595 (2018) ..... 33

*Omar v. Casterline*,  
 288 F. Supp. 2d 775 (W.D. La. 2003) ..... 41

*Overton v. Bazetta*,  
 539 U.S. 126 (2003) ..... 30

*Plumbhoff v. Rickard*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) ..... 1

*Porter v. Nussle*,  
 534 U.S. 516 (2002) ..... 19

*Rager v. Augustine*,  
 2017 WL 6627416 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2017),  
*report and recommendation adopted*, 2017 WL 6627784 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 28, 2017),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 18-10834 (11th Cir. Mar. 5, 2018) ..... 25

*Reaves v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of*  
*Corrs.*, 872 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 33

*Reichle v. Howards*,  
 566 U.S. 658 (2012) ..... 34

*Robinson v. Cavanaugh*,  
 20 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 37

*Ross v. Blake*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) ..... 19

*Ruefly v. Landon*,  
 825 F.2d 792 (4th Cir. 1987) ..... 37

*Sandin v. Conner*,  
 515 U.S. 472 (1995) ..... 35

*Saucier v. Katz*,  
 533 U.S. 194 (2001) ..... 31

*Scinto v. Stansberry*,  
 841 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 31, 36

*Scott v. Harris*,  
 550 U.S. 372 (2007) ..... 42, 46

*Seshadri v. Kasraian*,  
 130 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 44, 45, 46

*Shabazz v. Pico*,  
 994 F. Supp. 460 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 44, 45

*Short v. Smoot*,  
 436 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 32

*Simmat v. BOP*,  
 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 21

*Snider v. Hughes*,  
 59 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1995) ..... 39

*Stevenson v. City of Seat Pleasant, Md.*,  
 743 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 43

*Stile v. United States*,  
 2017 WL 4779617 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017) ..... 16

*Texas v. Cobb*,  
 532 U.S. 162 (2001) ..... 28

*Trulock v. Freeb*,  
 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 34, 38

*United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.*,  
 344 U.S. 33 (1952) ..... 28

*Vanderklok v. United States*,  
 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 14, 15, 27, 29

*Vega v. United States*,  
 881 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 18, 20

*Vennes v. An Unknown No. of Unidentified Agents of U.S.*,  
 26 F.3d 1448 (8th Cir. 1994) ..... 30

*West v. Murphy*,  
 771 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 31

*White v. Pauly*,  
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) ..... 35

*Wilkie v. Robbins*,  
551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....passim

*Wilkins v. Gaddy*,  
559 U.S. 34 (2010) ..... 40

*Wilson v. Collins*,  
141 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 31

*Wilson v. Gaston Cnty., N.C.*,  
685 F. App'x 193 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 43

*Winstead v. Matevosian*,  
2018 WL 2021040 (E.D. Cal. May 1, 2018) ..... 16

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
548 U.S. 81 (2006) ..... 19

*Yeomalakis v. F.D.I.C.*,  
562 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 33

*Zavala v. Rios*,  
721 F. App'x 720 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 21

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....passim

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(5) ..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 4001(b)..... 28

18 U.S.C. § 4042(a) ..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 1  
34 U.S.C. § 30301-09..... 26  
34 U.S.C. § 30302 ..... 26  
34 U.S.C. § 30307 ..... 26  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 23  
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) ..... 19, 24

**Rules**

Fed. Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)..... 13  
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a) ..... 1  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62.1 ..... 10

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. §§ 542.10–19 ..... 18, 25

**Other Authorities**

141 Cong. Rec. S7525 (daily ed. May 25, 1995) (remarks of Sen. Dole) ..... 24  
141 Cong. Rec. H14105 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995) (remarks of Rep. Lo Biondo) ..... 24
